
 

 
 

 

City of Westminster 
 

  
 

Committee Agenda 
 

Title: 
 

 Planning Applications Committee (4) 

   

Meeting Date: 
 

 Tuesday 21st June, 2016 

   

Time: 
 

 6.30 pm 

   

Venue: 
 

 Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 64 
Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP 

   

Members:  Councillors: 

  Tony Devenish (Chairman) 
Jonathan Glanz 
Andrew Smith 
Jason Williams 

 
   

 
 
 
 
 

 
 

  
Members of the public are welcome to attend the meeting 
and listen to the discussion Part 1 of the Agenda 
 
Admission to the public gallery is by ticket, issued from the 
ground floor reception at City Hall from 6.00pm.  If you have 
a disability and require any special assistance please 
contact the Committee Officer (details listed below) in 
advance of the meeting. 
 

   

T
 

 An Induction loop operates to enhance sound for anyone 
wearing a hearing aid or using a transmitter.  If you require 
any further information, please contact the Committee 
Officer, Tristan Fieldsend, Committee and Governance 
Officer. 
 
Tel: 020 7641 2341; Email: tfieldsend@westminster.gov.uk 
Corporate Website: www.westminster.gov.uk 
 
 

 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.westminster.gov.uk/


 

 

Note for Members: Members are reminded that Officer contacts are shown at the end of 
each report and Members are welcome to raise questions in advance of the meeting.  
With regard to item 2, guidance on declarations of interests is included in the Code of 
Governance; if Members and Officers have any particular questions they should contact 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services in advance of the meeting please. 
 

AGENDA 

PART 1 (IN PUBLIC)  

1.   MEMBERSHIP  

 To note that Councillor Andrew Smith has replaced Councillor 
Angela Harvey.  
 

 

2.   DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  

 To receive declarations by members and officers of the existence 
and nature of any personal or prejudicial interests in matters on 
this agenda.  
 

 

3.   MINUTES  

 To sign the minutes of the last meeting as a correct record of 
proceedings.  
 

 

4.   PLANNING APPLICATIONS  

 Applications for decision  
 

 

 Schedule of Applications 
 

 

 1.   47 FRANCIS STREET, LONDON SW1P 1QR (Pages 3 - 30) 

 2.   16A D'ARBLAY STREET, LONDON W1F 8EA (Pages 31 - 44) 

 3.   AMPHITHEATRE AND OUTDOOR SPACES, SHELDON 
SQUARE, LONDON W2 

(Pages 45 - 58) 

 4.   35 HAMILTON TERRACE, LONDON NW8 9RG (Pages 59 - 76) 

 5.   11 GERALD ROAD, LONDON SW1W 9EH (Pages 77 - 
104) 

 
 
Charlie Parker 
Chief Executive 
13 June 2016 
 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 21st June 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

ITEM 
NO 

REFERENCES SITE 
ADDRESS 

PROPOSAL  

1 RN NO(s):  
16/00915/FULL 
16/00916/LBC 
 
 
 
Vincent Square 
 

47 Francis 
Street 
London 
SW1P 1QR  

 

Use of the building to provide a day school 
(Class D1) with ancillary residential unit at 
third floor level. Works include alterations to 
windows and doors, installation of canopies 
and platform lift at rear ground, new rooflights 
and extended lift enclosure at roof level. 
 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Recommendation 

1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting conditional listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft 

decision letter. 
 

2 RN NO(s):  
16/02074/FULL 
 
 
West End 

16A D’Arblay 
Street 
London 
W1F 8EA 

 

Dual/alternative use of the ground floor for 
either a retail (Class A1) use and/or for a 
composite retail/café/bar use (sui generis). 

 
 
 
 
 
 

  
Recommendation 
 
1. Does the Committee agree that the use of the ground floor for either a retail (Class A1) use and/or for a 
composite retail/cafe/bar use (sui generis) is acceptable? 
 
2. Subject to 1. above grant conditional permission. 
 

3 RN NO(s):  
16/03221/FULL 
16/03222/ADV 
 
 
 
Hyde Park 

Amphitheatre 
And Outdoor 
Spaces 
Sheldon 
Square 
London W2 

 

Application 1: Temporary use of the 
amphitheatre for event screenings between 1 
June and 28 August 2016. 
 
Application 2: Display of 1 LED Screen (2058 
x 5080mm) to be mounted onto a structure 
measuring 6280mm (W) x 4958 (H) x 3750 
(D) between 1 June and 28 August 2016. 

 

 
 
 

  
Recommendation 
1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional advertisement consent. 
 

4 RN NO(s):  
16/03270/FULL 
 
 
Regent’s Park 
 

35 Hamilton 
Terrace 
London 
NW8 9RG 

Erection of a rear single storey extension at 
lower ground floor level (works in association 
with lower ground floor flat). 

 

  
Recommendation 
Grant conditional permission. 

dcagcm091231 
Page 1

Agenda Item 



CITY OF WESTMINSTER 
PLANNING APPLICATIONS COMMITTEE – 21st June 2016 

SCHEDULE OF APPLICATIONS TO BE CONSIDERED 
 

 
 

 

5 RN NO(s) :  
15/10141/FULL 
 
 
 
 
Knightsbridge 
and Belgravia 
 

11 Gerald 
Road 
London 
SW1W 9EH 

Excavation to create enlarged basement 
extension beneath main house, rear garden 
and Mews building with swimming pool and 
associated plant under part of the rear 
garden. Excavation of lower ground floor 
under the front garden. (Site includes 2 
Burton Mews). 
 

 
 

  
Recommendation 
Refuse permission – loss of trees and insufficient soil depth. 
 

6 RN NO(s) :  
15/09279/FULL 
 
 
 
Knightsbridge 
and Belgravia 
 

11 Gerald 
Road 
London 
SW1W 9EH 

Excavation to create enlarged basement 
extension beneath main house, rear garden 
and Mews building with swimming pool and 
associated plant under Mews and part of the 
rear garden. Excavation of lower ground 
floor and basement under the front garden. 
(Site includes 2 Burton Mews). 
 

 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

  
Recommendation 
Refuse permission – loss of trees and insufficient soil depth. 
 

 

dcagcm091231 
Page 2



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

21st June 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Vincent Square 

Subject of Report 47 Francis Street, London, SW1P 1QR,   
Proposal Use of the building to provide a day school (Class D1) with ancillary 

residential unit at third floor level. Works include alterations to windows 
and doors, installation of canopies and platform lift at rear ground, new 
rooflights and extended lift enclosure at roof level. 

Agent Vanessa Harrison 

On behalf of Westminster Cathedral Choir School 

Registered Number 16/00915/FULL and 
16/00916/LBC 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
5 May 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

3 February 2016           

Historic Building Grade Grade II 

Conservation Area Westminster Cathedral 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional listed building consent. 
3. Agree the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 1 of the draft    
decision letter. 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
 
The application site is 47 Francis Street a grade II listed building within the Westminster Cathedral 
Conservation Area. It is mid-nineteenth century and comprises of five storeys. It was originally built 
as a boarding school for girls and is currently used as an office (Class B1) on the ground and upper 
floor levels and a friary (sui generis) at basement level. 
 
The applicant seeks planning permission and listed building consent for the change of use of the 
building to provide a day school (Class D1) with an ancillary residential unit at third floor level, 
involving internal and external alterations to the building. 
 
The main issues for consideration are: 
 

- Impact of the proposals on the character and appearance of the listed building and the setting 

Page 3

Agenda Item 1



 Item No. 

 1 
 

of the conservation area; 
- Impact of the proposed use on the amenity of existing residents; and 
- Impact of the proposed use on the local highway network. 

 
The provision of a school is supported in principle by the development plan. Subject to recommended 
cond
[...]
oor levels as a school within 
Class D1 of the Town and Country Planning (Use Classes) Order 1987 as amended April 2005 
(or any equivalent class in any order that may replace it) and for no other use within that Use 
Class.  
 
You must provide the school and make it ready for occupation prior to the occupation of the 
ancillary residential part of the development. You must not convert the ancillary residential part 
of the development into a self-contained residential flat. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
We cannot grant planning permission for unrestricted use in this case because it would not 
meet SOC 1 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007 and S34 in 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies that we adopted in November 2013.  (R05AB) 
 

  
 
5 

 
You must apply to us for approval of full details of a scheme of community use for the school 
premises. The scheme should include: * the type of uses and activities; * details of a pricing 
policy; * typical number of users; * the exact locations within the school where these are to take 
place; * the opening hours for evening and weekend use throughout the whole year and any 
plans for use outside of school terms; * operational details, management responsibilities and a 
mechanism for review.   
 
You must not occupy the school premises until we approve what you have sent us and you 
must then operate the community uses in accordance with the details that we have approved, 
unless otherwise agreed in writing by the City Council as local planning authority. 
 

  
 Reason: 

Page 19



 Item No. 

 1 
 
 To ensure the provision of facilities to meet local community needs as set out in SOC3(A) of our 

Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in January 2007 and Policy 3.18 in the London Plan 
(with Further Amendments) published in March 2015. 
 

  
 
6 

 
The external school play area hereby approved shall only be used between 07.00 and 19.00 
hours daily. 
 

  
 
 

Reason: 
To safeguard the a
[...]
 (I09AC)  

   
16 

 
Under the Highways Act 1980 you must get a licence from us before you put skips or scaffolding 
on the road or pavement. It is an offence to break the conditions of that licence. You may also 
have to send us a programme of work so that we can tell your neighbours the likely timing of 
building activities. For more advice, please phone our Highways Licensing Team on 020 7641 
2560.  (I35AA)  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons 
& Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the 
meeting is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

Page 27



 Item No. 

 1 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 47 Francis Street, London, SW1P 1QR,  
  
Proposal: Alterations to windows and doors, installation of canopies and platform lift at rear 

ground, new rooflights and extended lift enclosure at roof level and associated 
internal alterations (in connection with use of the building to provide a day school 
(Class D1) with ancillary residential unit at third floor level). 

  
Plan Nos:  03-004 rev:1st, 03-002 rev:A, 03-003 rev:A, 03-101 rev:C, 03-105 rev:B, 03-011 

rev:D, 03-012 rev:A, Design and Access Statement (PenwardenHale Architects), 
Heritage Statement (The Heritage Practice), Heritage Statement Addendum (The 
Heritage Practice), Environmental Noise Survey and Façade Assessment (Sandy 
Brown), Transport Statement (TTP Consulting), School Travel Plan (Canerapro 
Associates),  Flood Risk Report (Environment Agency), Asbestos Methodology 
(Adams Environmental). 

  
Case Officer: Joshua Howitt Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2069 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
The works hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subsequently by the City 
Council as local planning authority pursuant to any conditions 
[...]
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

21st June 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
West End 

Subject of Report 16A D'Arblay Street, London, W1F 8EA,   
Proposal Dual/alternative use of the ground floor for either a retail (Class A1) use 

and/or for a composite retail/cafe/bar use (sui generis). 

Agent Rolfe Judd Planning 

On behalf of Dalla Terra Vetro Ltd 

Registered Number 16/02074/FULL Date amended/ 
completed 

 
8 March 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

8 March 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Soho 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
1. Does the Committee agree that the use of the ground floor for either a retail (Class A1) use and/or for 
a composite retail/cafe/bar use (sui generis) is acceptable? 
 
2. Subject to 1. above grant conditional permission 

 
2. SUMMARY 

 
The application site is situated on the northern side of D'Arblay Street, within the Core Central Activities 
Zone (CAZ) and the Soho Conservation Area. Permission is sought for the continued retrospective use 
of the ground floor for a dual/alternative use as either retail or a mixed retail and cafe/bar use (sui 
generis) by ‘Vetro’. No external alterations are proposed. 
 
The lawful use of the premises at ground floor is for retail purposes (Class A1). Whilst an element of 
retail is retained in the form of a small retail display of Italian wines, it is considered that due to the 
amount of internal seating (39 covers with an additional 12 covers in the private room to the rear) and 
the sale of wines and ancillary snacks and lunches for consumption on the premises, that the current 
use is a mix of retail (Class A1), cafe (Class A3) and drinking establishment (Class A4). The applicant 
has confirmed that the majority of sales to date are for the consumption of food and drink on site falling 
within Class A3 and Class A4 (cafe 25% and drinking establishment 40%), with a 
[...]
 objections: 1 - Noise concerns, increase in A4 use. 
No. in support: 0 
 
PRESS ADVERTISEMENT / SITE NOTICE: Yes 

 
6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION 
 
6.1 The Application Site  

 
This application lies in the: 
Central Activities Zone 
Soho Conservation Area 
West End Stress Area 
 

6.2 Recent Relevant History 
 
02/03794/FULL 
Use of ground floor of 16A D'Arblay Street for either Class A1 (retail) purposes or Class A1 
(retail) purposes in ground floor front and Class B1c (light industrial) use in ground floor 
rear. 
Application Permitted  10 July 2002 
 
02/01935/FULL 
Use of ground floor for Class A1 (retail) or Class B1 (light industrial) uses. 
Application Withdrawn  2 May 2002 
 
 

Page 37



 Item No. 

 2 
 
 

 
7. BACKGROUND PAPERS 

 
1. Application form 
2. Response from Soho Society, dated 10 April 2016 
3. Letter from occupier of 16 Broadwick Street, London, dated 6 April 2016  
4. Memorandum from Highways Planning Manager dated 4 April 2016 
5. Memorandum from Environmental Health dated 5 April 2016 

 
Selected relevant drawings  
 
 
(Please note: All the application drawings and other relevant documents and Background Papers 
are available to view on the Council’s website) 
 
IF YOU HAVE ANY QUERIES ABOUT THIS REPORT PLEASE CONTACT JOSEPHINE PALMER ON 
02076412723 OR BY EMAIL AT jpalme@westminster.gov.uk 
 
 
  

Page 38



 Item No. 

 2 
 

8. KEY DRAWINGS 
 

 

 

Page 39



 Item No. 

 2 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: 16A D'Arblay Street, London, W1F 8EA,  
  
Proposal: Dual/alternative use of the ground floor for either a retail (Class A1) use and/or for a 

composite retail/cafe/bar use (sui generis). 
  
Reference: 16/02074/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: V.PL01 
  
Case Officer: Shaun Retzback Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 6027 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
  
 
1 

 
The development hereby permitted shall be carried out in accordance with the drawings and other 
documents listed on this decision letter, and any drawings approved subs
[...]
  
5 

 
You cannot put tables and chairs in the area unless you have a street trading licence. If you want 
to know about the progress of your application for a licence, you can contact our Licensing 
Service on 020 7641 8549. If you apply for a licence and then decide to change the layout of the 
tables and chairs, you may have to apply again for planning permission. You can discuss this with 
the planning officer whose name appears at the top of this letter. Please remember that once you 
have a licence you must keep the tables and chairs within the agreed area at all times.  (I47AB)  

   
6 

 
You are reminded of the need to apply for advertisement consent for any A-boards on the 
pavement.  

 
 
 
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 

 

Page 43



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 3 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

21 June 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of Planning 

Ward(s) involved 
Hyde Park 

Subject of Report Amphitheatre And Outdoor Spaces, Sheldon Square, London, ,   
Proposal Application 1: Temporary use of the amphitheatre for event screenings 

between 1 June and 28 August 2016. 
 
Application 2: Display of 1 LED Screen (2058 x 5080mm) to be mounted 
onto a structure measuring 6280mm (W) x 4958 (H) x 3750 (D) between 
1 June and 28 August 2016. 
 

Agent Mr Shaun MacArthur 

On behalf of British Land 

Registered Number 16/03221/FULL & 
16/03222/ADV 

Date amended/ 
completed 

 
19 April 2016 

Date Application 
Received 

8 April 2016           

Historic Building Grade Unlisted 

Conservation Area Outside 

Licensing Monday – Sunday 09:00 – 21:00 
 

1. RECOMMENDATION 
 
 

1. Grant conditional permission. 
2. Grant conditional advertisement consent. 

 
 

2
[...]
uary 2007.  (R12AC)  

  
 

 
 
 
Informative(s): 

   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way. We have 
made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in Westminster's City Plan: 
Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, Supplementary Planning 
documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well as offering a full pre 
application advice service, in order to ensure that applicant has been given every opportunity to 
submit an application which is likely to be considered favourably. In addition, where appropriate, 
further guidance was offered to the applicant at the validation stage. 
 

 
  

Page 56



 Item No. 

 3 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER 
 

Address: Amphitheatre And Outdoor Spaces, Sheldon Square, London,  
  
Proposal: Display of 1 LED Screen (2058 x 5080mm) to be mounted onto a structure measuring 

6280mm (W) x 4958 (H) x 3750 (D) between 1 June and 28 August 2016. 
  
Plan Nos:  Site location plan; 6 Photographs; 3D visual of front and rear of structure; drawing 

showing dimensions of screen; LED screen hire ltd specifications; Letters dated 8 
Aprils and 31 May 2016 from CBRE. 

  
Case Officer: Rupert Handley Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 2497 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s) or Reason(s) for Refusal: 
 

  
 
1 

 
You can display the advert from 1 June 2016 to 28 August 2016. You must then remove it without 
delay.  (C04BA)  

  
 
 

Reason: 
The advert is temporary, so under DES 8 of our Unitary Development Plan that we adopted in 
January 2007, we can only approve it for a limited period.  (R04AB)  

  
 

 
   

Page 57



This page is intentionally left blank



 Item No. 

 4 
 
 

CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

PLANNING 
APPLICATIONS 
COMMITTEE 

Date 

21 June 2016 

Classification 
For General Release 

Report of 
Director of P
[...]
rea.  The proposals would therefore be contrary to policies S25, S28, 
S38 of the Westminster City Plan, policies DES1, DES9, ENV16 and ENV17 of our Unitary 
Development Plan adopted in January 2007 and guidance in our Basement Development in 
Westminster Supplementary Planning Document, adopted in October 2014. 
 

  
 
2 

Reason: 
The proposals do not provide adequate soil depth and volume to allow for adequate landscaping 
in relation to the front basement. The proposals would therefore be contrary to policies S25, S28, 
S38 of the Westminster City Plan, policies DES1, DES9, ENV16 and ENV17 of our Unitary 
Development Plan adopted in January 2007 and guidance in our Basement Development in 
Westminster Supplementary Planning Document, adopted in October 2014. 
 

  

Page 101



 Item No. 

 5 & 6 
 
 
 
Informative(s): 
 
   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, 
Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well 
as offering a full pre application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions 
to problems as the principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and 
negotiation could not overcome the reasons for refusal.  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 
 

Page 102



 Item No. 

 5 & 6 
 

DRAFT DECISION LETTER – APPLICATION 2 
 

Address: 11 Gerald Road, London, SW1W 9EH,  
  
Proposal: Excavation to create enlarged basement extension beneath main house, rear garden 

and Mews building with swimming pool and associated plant under Mews and part of 
the rear garden. Excavation of lower ground floor and basement under the front 
garden. (Site includes 2 Burton Mews). 

  
Reference: 15/09279/FULL 
  
Plan Nos: 1000 Rev. P1; 1001 Rev. P1; 1002 Rev. P1; 1003 Rev. P1; 1004 Rev. P1; 1005 Rev. 

P1; 1006 Rev. P1; 010 Rev. P1; 1011 Rev. P1; 1012 Rev. P1; 1013 Rev. P1; 1300 
Rev. P1; 1301 A Rev. P1; 1302 Rev. P1; 1303 Rev. P1; 1304 Rev. P1; 1305 Rev. P1; 
1306 Rev. P1; 1310 Rev. P1; 1320 Rev. P1; 1321 Rev. P1; 1322 Rev. P1; Planning, 
Heritage and Design and Access Statement; Tree Survey and Preliminary 
Arboricultural Report dated 3 September 2015, prepared by ACS Consulting; 
Construction Management Statement, prepared by ADL Planning Limited; Plant 
Noise Assessment dated 21 September 2015, prepared by Environmental Equipment 
Corporation Ltd; (for information only) Engineering Design & Construction Method 
Statement Rev P2 dated September 2015, prepared by Elliott Wood Partnership LLP; 
Basement Impact Assessment dated September 2015, prepared by Site Analytical 
Services Ltd; Landscape Concept Proposals dated August 2015, prepared by Randle 
Siddeley Associates. 
 

  
Case Officer: Sebastian Knox Direct Tel. No. 020 7641 4208 
 
Recommended Condition(s) and Reason(s): 
 
  
 
1 

Reason: 
The proposals would result in the loss of a mature London Plane tree and loss of a hornbeam tree 
which make a significant contribution to the character and appearance of the Belgravia 
Conservation Area.  The proposals would therefore be contrary to policies S25, S28, S38 of the 
Westminster City Plan, policies DES1, DES9, ENV16 and ENV17 of our Unitary Development 
Plan adopted in January 2007 and guidance in our Basement Development in Westminster 
Supplementary Planning Document, adopted in October 2014. 
 

  
 
2 

Reason: 
The proposals do not provide adequate soil depth and volume to allow for adequate landscaping 
in relation to the front basement.  The proposals would therefore be contrary to policies S25, 
S28, S38 of the Westminster City Plan, policies DES1, DES9, ENV16 and ENV17 of our Unitary 
Development Plan adopted in January 2007 and guidance in our Basement Development in 
Westminster Supplementary Planning Document, adopted in October 2014. 
 

  
 
 

Page 103



 Item No. 

 5 & 6 
 
Informative(s): 

 
   
1 

 
In dealing with this application the City Council has implemented the requirement in the National 
Planning Policy Framework to work with the applicant in a positive and proactive way so far as 
practicable. We have made available detailed advice in the form of our statutory policies in 
Westminster's City Plan: Strategic Policies adopted November 2013, Unitary Development Plan, 
Supplementary Planning documents, planning briefs and other informal written guidance, as well 
as offering a full pre application advice service. However, we have been unable to seek solutions 
to problems as the principle of the proposal is clearly contrary to our statutory policies and 
negotiation could not overcome the reasons for refusal.  

   
 
Please note: the full text for informatives can be found in the Council’s Conditions, Reasons & 
Policies handbook, copies of which can be found in the Committee Room whilst the meeting 
is in progress, and on the Council’s website. 
 

 

Page 104


	Agenda
	 Schedule of Applications
	1 47 Francis Street, London SW1P 1QR
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPH
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	The existing and proposed land uses are summarised below:
	Table 1. Existing and Proposed Land Uses
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	2 16A D'Arblay Street, London W1F 8EA
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	8. KEY DRAWINGS

	3 Amphitheatre And Outdoor Spaces, Sheldon Square, London W2
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	4 35 Hamilton Terrace, London NW8 9RG
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	10. KEY DRAWINGS

	5 11 Gerald Road, London SW1W 9EH
	1. RECOMMENDATION
	2. SUMMARY
	3. LOCATION PLAN
	4. PHOTOGRAPHS
	5. CONSULTATIONS
	6. BACKGROUND INFORMATION
	6.1 The Application Site
	6.2 Recent Relevant History
	7. THE PROPOSAL
	8. DETAILED CONSIDERATIONS
	KEY DRAWINGS




Minutes of the meeting


 
1 

 

 

 
CITY OF WESTMINSTER 

 
 

MINUTES 

 
 

Planning Applications Committee (4)  
 

MINUTES OF PROCEEDINGS 
 
Minutes of a meeting of the Planning Applications Committee (4) Committee held 
on Tuesday 21st June, 2016, Rooms 5, 6 & 7 - 17th Floor, Westminster City Hall, 
64 Victoria Street, London, SW1E 6 QP. 
 
Members Present: Councillors Tony Devenish (Chairman), Jonathan Glanz, 
Andrew Smith and Jason Williams 
 
Also Present: Councillor Gotz Mohindra   
 
1 MEMBERSHIP 
 
It was noted that Councillor Andrew Smith had replaced Councillor Angela Harvey. 
 
2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 
 
2.1 Councillor Devenish explained that a week before the meeting, all four 

Members of the Committee were provided with a full set of papers including a 
detailed officer’s report on each application; together with bundles of every 
single letter or e-mail received in respect of every application, including all 
letters and e-mails containing objections or giving support. Members of the 
Committee read through everything in detail prior to the meeting.  Accordingly, 
if an issue or comment made by a correspondent was not specifically 
mentioned at this meeting in the officers’ presentation or by Members of the 
Committee, it did not mean that the issue had been ignored.  Members would 
have read about the issue and comments made by correspondents in the 
papers read prior to the meeting.  

  
2.2      Councillor Devenish also declared that he considered Members of the 

Majority party as his friends. In respect of Item 1  
 

2.3 Councillor Devenish made the following further declarations as they related to 
the specific applications on the agenda: 

 
 Item 1: He declared that he owned a property in Ambroseden Avenue. 
 

Item 2: He knew Elizabeth Virgo, a member of the Paddington & Maida Vale 
Society. 

 



 
2 

 

2.3 Councillor Jonathan Glanz declared that he knew Members of both the 
Majority Party and Minority Party and members of various amenity societies.  
Councillor Glanz also declared that in respect of item 2, the application was in 
his ward and he had received a letter from the applicants but had not entered 
into any discussions or dialogue with them. 

 
3 MINUTES 
 
RESOLVED: That the Minutes of the meeting held on 24 May 2016 be signed by the 
Chairman as a correct record of proceedings. 
 
4 PLANNING APPLICATIONS 
 
1 47 FRANCIS STREET, LONDON SW1P 1QR 
 
Use of the building to provide a day school (Class D1) with ancillary residential unit 
at third floor level. Works include alterations to windows and doors, installation of 
canopies and platform lift at rear ground, new rooflights and extended lift enclosure 
at roof level. 
 
Late representations were received from Westminster Cathedral Choir School 
(16/06/16) and Councillor David Harvey (21/06/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission be granted, subject to an additional condition 

requiring the applicant to submit a traffic management plan. 
 
2. That conditional listed building consent be granted; and 
 
3. That the reasons for granting listed building consent as set out in Informative 

1 of the draft decision letter be agreed. 
 

Post Meeting Note: 
 
The following two amendments to Conditions 5 and 16 on the draft decision letter 
which had erroneously not been tabled at the meeting were subsequently circulated 
to and agreed by the Committee:  
 
Remove Condition 5 on the planning permission draft decision latter: 
 
Condition 5 
You must to us for approval of full details of a scheme of community use for the 
school premises. The scheme should include: 
 
*the type of uses and activities; *details of a pricing policy; *typical number of users; 
*the exact locations within the school where these are to take place; *the opening 
hours for evening and weekend use throughout the whole year and any plans for use 
outside of school terms; *operational details, management responsibilities and a 
mechanism for review. 
 



 
3 

 

You must not occupy the school premises until we approve what you have sent us 
and you must then operate the community uses in accordance with the details that 
we have approved, unless otherwise agreed in writing by the City Council as local 
planning authority. 
 
Replace Condition 16 on the planning permission draft decision letter: 
 
Condition 16 
You must not cook raw or fresh food on the premises. 
 
Replacement Condition 16 (renumbered Condition 5) 
You must apply to us for approval of details of the ventilation system to get rid of 
cooking smells, including details of how it will be built and how it will look. You must 
not begin the use allowed by this permission until we have approved what you have 
sent us and you have carried out the work according to the approved details. 
 
 
2 16A D'ARBLAY STREET, LONDON W1F 8EA 
 
Dual/alternative use of the ground floor for either a retail (Class A1) use and/or for a 
composite retail/cafe/bar use (sui generis). 
 
An additional representation was received from Mr Katkowski QC (14/06/16). 
 
Late representations were received from five interested parties (11/06/16 and 
13/06/16) and Rolfe Judd (14/06/16). 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That the Committee agreed that the use of the ground floor for either a retail 

(Class A1) use and/or for a composite retail/cafe/bar use (sui generis) was 
acceptable; and 
 

2.  That conditional permission be granted. 
 
3 AMPHITHEATRE AND OUTDOOR SPACES, SHELDON SQUARE, 

LONDON W2 
 
Application 1: Temporary use of the amphitheatre for event screenings between 1 
June and 28 August 2016. 
 
Application 2: Display of 1 LED Screen (2058 x 5080mm) to be mounted onto a 
structure measuring 6280mm (W) x 4958 (H) x 3750 (D) between 1 June and 28 
August 2016. 
 
A late representation was received from the Paddington Waterways & Maida Vale 
Society. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. That conditional permission be granted; and 



 
4 

 

 
2.  That conditional advertisement consent be granted. 
 
4 35 HAMILTON TERRACE, LONDON NW8 9RG 
 
Erection of a single storey rear extension at lower ground floor level (works in 
association with lower ground floor flat). 
 
Additional representations were received from Doyle Town Planning & Urban Design 
(10/06/16) and a local resident (14/06/16). 
 
The following revision to paragraph 4 of part 8.3 of the report was circulated by the 
planning officer: 
 
The proposed lead lantern, according to the objector will result in heat projection to 
the windows at Flat 2 above. 
 
Councillor Gotz Mohindra addressed the Committee in his capacity as ward member. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That conditional permission be granted. 
 
5 11 GERALD ROAD, LONDON SW1W 9EH 
 
Application 1: Excavation to create enlarged basement extension beneath main 
house, rear garden and Mews building with swimming pool and associated plant 
under part of the rear garden. Excavation of lower ground floor under the front 
garden. (Site includes 2 Burton Mews). 
 
Application 2: Excavation to create enlarged basement extension beneath main 
house, rear garden and Mews building with swimming pool and associated plant 
under Mews and part of the rear garden. Excavation of lower ground floor and 
basement under the front garden. (Site includes 2 Burton Mews). 
 
A late representation was received from Belgrave (17/06/16). 
 
The presenting officer table the following amendment to the decision letter: 
 
Remove Reason 2 on the draft decision letter – 
 
The proposals do not provide adequate soil depth and volume to allow for adequate 
landscaping in relation to the front basement. The proposals would therefore be 
contrary to policies S25, S28, S38 of the Westminster City Plan, policies DES1, 
DES9, ENV16 and ENV17 of our Unitary Development Plan adopted in January 
2007 and guidance in our Basement Development in Westminster Supplementary 
Planning Document, adopted in October 2014. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
1. Application 1: That planning permission be refused; and 



 
5 

 

 
2.  Application 2: That planning permission be refused. 
 
 
The Meeting ended at 7.13 pm 
 
 
 
 
 
CHAIRMAN:   DATE  

 
 
 


